RESOLUTION NO. ____565

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES TO ACCEPT DEED AND CONVEYANCE TO PROPERTY WITHIN THE LIMITS OF SAID CITY.

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED:

THAT WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles did on the 6th day of May, 1946, adopt a resolution authorizing the purchase, on behalf of said City, for a consideration of TWO HUNDRED and NO/100 DOLLARS (\$200.00), of the following described real property, situate in the City of El Paso de Robles, County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, to-wit:

All that part of the Southern Pacific Railroad right of way adjoining Lot 13 in Block 201 of the City of El Paso de Robles, situate North of the Easterly extension of the North line of 24th Street and South of the Westerly extension of the North line of Riverside Farm No. 4, according to the map of said City filed October 25, 1889, in the office of the County Recorder of San Luis Obispo County, California.

Saving and excepting all the waters of any and all underground springs and currents of warm sulphur and mineral waters that are or may be within said land or any part thereof.

WHEREAS, a deed has been tendered to the City on the above described property to be delivered upon the payment of the said sum of \$200.00, as the purchase price in full thereof.

THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of El Paso de Robles receive said deed and pay said sum for said land and accept conveyance of said property, and that said deed be recorded at the office of the County Recorder of the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of January, 1946.

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK